Nas Construction Co.,Inc.

General Contractor License # 690427
6428 Sombrero Ave. Cypress, CA 90630
(714) 890-9896 » Fax: (714) 890-9266

July 19, 2004

Alameda County
Mr. Stanley Greitzer AUG 1 £ 2004
Reliance Upholstery Supply Co., Inc. 1< 200
P.0O. Box 329 o .-(
Envircnmenial Heoli
Gardena, CA 90248 vironmenial Healih

Re:  Site Remediation Performed From December 13, 2003, Through June 1, 2004
Referenced To ERAS Environmental, Inc.
Phase ] Environmental Site Assessment - Project #03184
1614 Campbell Street, Oakland, California

Dear Stan:

Nas Construction has prepared the following report regarding extensive site remediation
performed during the period indicated above. ERAS Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Report #03184 identifies numerous items of concern and recommendations presented in their
report. Nas Construction has performed many visual site investigations of the property, reviewed
historical reports and numerous agency files prepared by ERAS.

The report identified a number of environmental concerns as follows:

1. Records indicate evidence of sub-grade gasoline and fuel oil tanks on the property.

2. Visible table water in existing sump pit and water well.

3. The storage of large quantities of machinery and waste oil on site.
3.1  Storage of un-labeled chemicals currently being used by the tenant.
3.2 Miscellaneous surface spills of chemical and oil, a common occurrence during

normal manufacturing process.

4. Minor presence of asbestos identified in Phase I report.

5. Possible ground water contamination at site and possible migration of containment or
groundwater beneath the property and/or possible ground water contamination mi grating
beneath the property from neighboring property

Per ERA’S recommendations the following remedial work has been completed at 1614 Campbell
Street, Oakland, CA, by Nas Construction Co., Inc.

Itemn #1 Underground Storage Tanks:

1.1 The historical Sanbor Fire Insurance Map indicated the property was used as an
industrial manufacturing warehouse and there is a record of an underground
gasoline tank and an oil storage tank in the center of the parking area/truck yard.
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1.2

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.10

Two (2) each separate abandoned gasoline stationls located at or nearl600 Peraita
Street are located within 1/8th of a mile of the prgperty and considered a potential
environmental concern due to the location and prpximity to the property (see

attached map).
The Limited soil and Groundwater investigation

January 29, 2004. A total of five (5) soil borings

was performed by ERAS on
were drilled on the property and

one (1) sample and three (3) groundwater samples were collected and sent to the
laboratory for chemical analysis. (See attached ERAS Limited soil and Ground

Water Investigation Report dated February 18, 2(

04.)

The groundwater samples collected and tested along the southeast of the property

line did not indicate that there was groundwater ¢
up-gradient source at 1600 Peralta to beneath the

ontamination for the potential
property.

Results of the analysis of soil samples collected and tested in the area directly
under the two (2) underground storage tanks indicate the presence of petroleum

hydrocarbons. The laboratory analysis indicated
the residual fuel ESL of 1,000 mg/kg for comme

that the concentration is above
rcial land use. TPH-G was

detected 327 mg/kg a concentration below the cgmmercial land use level.

Benzine and MTBE were not detected.

The groundwater samples collected from three (3) other borings were analyzed for

TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, TEPH, and VOC. Nong

were found to contain any of these compounds al
reporting limit,
Resulting from the soil sample collections taken
through the concrete pavement at the gasoline an
tank location, we have determined that the two (

of these groundwater samples
bove the laboratory method

from the borings that were drilled
d fuel oil underground storage
2) underground storage tanks

have been removed off the site by the previous property owner or occupant.

Based upon the finding of motor oil range fuel b
boring tests that are above the current ESL, ERA

ydrocarbons in two (2) of the
'S has notified the Alameda

Country environmental Health Department and Qakland Fire Department as

required by the Regional Water Quality Control
the Local Oversight Program.

Board to report these findings to

ERAS recommended additional subsurface investigations to assess the
concentration of contamination in the soil and groundwater beneath the property,
and to assess the possibility of any contamination that has advanced outside the

property.
An additional limited groundwater investigation

was authorized by the Owner.

ERAS performed additional boring tests on March 5, 2004. A total of seven (7)

additional soil cores were drilled to a depth of t¢

surface by a direct push sampling rig. (See afta¢

Investigation #2 dated March 22, 2004.)

n (10) feet below the ground
hed Limited Groundwater
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1.11

ltem #2 Sump Pit and Well:

-

The ground water samples from four (4) additional sample borings were not to
contain any detectable gasoline, diesel, BTEX, MTBE, or motor oil. These
borings were located on four sides of the former underground storage tanks.
Thus, there appears to be no impact to groundwater from any possible leakage
from the underground storage tanks. The results of the 2™ boring test and
evidence of soil samples suggest that dissolved petrg leum hydrocarbon plume
above the ESLS for gasoline, diesel, fuel oil, and mgtor oil, have not migrated
beyond the subject site.
The result of the test was submitted to Ms. Donna Droges, Alameda County
Health Care Service on April 5, 2004. Currently the test results are waiting to be
reviewed for approval of site closure.

2.1

22

23

2.4

2.5

2.6

Ttem #3 Storage of Unlabeled Chemicals and Petroleum Products:

Nas Construction performed a well search on the su hject property through the
County of Alameda Public Works Agency Water Resource Department. No
permit or records were found. A meeting conducted with the Agency’s head
engineer, Mr. James Yoo, was held at the site on January 21, 2004.

Mr. Yoo of the Alarneda County Water Resource Dgpartment has authorized
capping of well pipe for the following reasons, non potable water, shallow well.
and has not been operations for the past 20 years as stated by the General Manager
of the plant, Mr. Walt Davis (telephone #510)893-7687).

The wel] water has been tested and found there are detectable amount of Rhoplex
E-32 NP emulsion, commonly found in cleaning flyid.

Approximately 3,000 gallons of well water has eeb pumped out and legally
disposed of by an authorized contractor.
The well head has been capped and sealed with congrete per Code and finalized
by the Alameda Country Public Works Agency.
Sump pit is located at basement of the subject strucfure. The normal water table
is approximately five (5) feet below the ground eleyation. Approximate 122LXE
W X 6' D well is to dispose of possible water seepage in the basement with use of
a submersible pump. The water in the sump pit hag been tested for possible
hazardous chemicals and no hazardous materials were detected.

3.1

All unlabeled products stored in 55 gallon drums have been tested, identified, and
legally disposed of by the Manager of the current occupant, Western Nonwoven.
Inc.
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32 Copies of Approved Hazardous Material Disposal Contractors, DASH’s contract,

product identification, Hazardous Waster Manifests,
information (see attachments).

[tem #4 Asbestos:

4.1  During site investigation performed by ERAS Envirg

with disposal site

ysnmental, Inc. Phase |

environmental site assessment of subject site, minor presence of an asbestos

wrapping on the hot water pipe was observed.
42  Based on the possibility that additional containing my

aterials remain in the other

parts of building, the Owner authorized Nas Construction to perform investigative

work.

43  Nas Construction employed Environmental Science Service, Inc. to perform a
survey of suspected asbestos containing building materials (ACBM) at the above

referenced building on January 22, 2004.

44  Collection of ACBM samples was performed by Shane Jones, a Certified

Asbestos Consultant.

4,5  The samples were sent to Micron Environmental Labs and analyzed by Polarized

Light Microscopy (see attached lab report).
4.6 Nas Construction authorized Asbestos Management

Group of Calif., Inc. to

perform the removal and disposal of asbestos contaiping building materials on

February 3, 2004 (see attached contract).
Very truly yours,
NAS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.
Nas Mark Johnson

President

Attachments




Environmental FirstSearch
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LIC# 810579: A-General Engineering, B-Genera! Bullding, C-12 Grading & Paving, C-27 Landscaping. C-28 Masonry, C-57 Well Driling.
PROPOSAL & CONTRACT

February 12, 2004

Nas Construction Co. Inc.
11542 Knot1 Street Suite 3
Garden Grove, CA 9264]
714-850-9896
714-890-9266(fax)

SITE. 1614 Campbell Street
Qakland, CA

ATTN: Jim Moon
ADDITIONAL WORK:

The existing pit has hazardous material in it. Sequioa labs has been abie to classify this matenal as
Khoplex E-32 NP Emulsion. The Company that has been selected for the clean up is Safety Clean out of
Hayward. Their price is  per gallon price plus disposal fee’s, Sequioa lab fees, and our costs for sampling

and supervision.

COST FOR THE LAB FEES $ 980( estimnte)
3,000 GALLONS $ 3,450
DISPOSAL FEES $ 830
SAMPLING & SUPER 8 500

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST § 5,780.00

Note: No charge for the % day where work was started and then stopped due to the hazardous
material.

THE FINAL COSTS WILL BE DETERMINED AFTER THE MATERIAL HAS BEEN DISPOSED
OFF. THEY MAY BE HIGHER OR LOWER DEPENDING ON AMOUNT OF MATERIAL.

SCHEDULE: this work can be schedules for Monday the 15
PAYMENT: Total amount due upon completion of work.

Thank you for giving Pacific Coast Well & Pump Inc an opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any
questions please call.

RESPECTRULLY SUBMI{TED ACCEPTED BY. /
nathan Leavitt /M@M &

:
_M
.




CONFIDENTIAL

~ STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR

~ WELL COMPLETION REPORT

(WELL LOGS)

- REMOVED




PO ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
309 ELMHURST ST. HAYWARD, CA, 94844-1393
PHONE (510) 670-6633 James Yoo FAX (510) 782-193Y

PERMIT NO. W04-0121

WATER RFSOUNCES SLCTION
CUOLUNIWA LR PROTECTION [STi3ati YRR M et
Pestreelinng of Wells (Less then 48 el in depth)

Dustruction, Reguitementys PRESSURE GROUTING # |

'}

2

N

3]

lRemove any cosirgds) and annuler soul 1o 15 fo selow fintshed prade of original pround, whichever 13 the
lower elavetion

Nestray well by grouting neel cement with a tremis prpe 6F pressure grouting {28 pui for $min} to the botom
of the well and by ilting with neat eemeat & thrac 13+8) fect below susface grade. Allow the sgal ag material
o ¢pitl dver the tap of the casing to fitl aay annular space betwen casing and sail ((C@rmird J 287 JF

Vfier the seal has get, brckfll the recomining hole with conerite of cumpagied material o mech casting
candhons,

Unlling parats are salid from the start 4218 the complelion Jate. Perenits can Be extended by a ohone tak.,
but driling permit spplications will net X cateniod dayond 90 days from the e speeved start daie. Permit is
valid fram February 4 to Ftbruary 11, 2004

Posmitte, permitiee's, conttucturs, cunsaltants or agents shall b respoasible o astwre that all matrwl of
waters gearrated during dulling, henng agslpuction, sndror other selivitivs ogsocisted with fhus Penme wiil
s.fely harctiod. ploperiy managed, and disposed of according to &)l apphcable fvideral, slate, and ecal stat s
repulating such. P4 ne case shall fese malenals andor waters be allowed 1o cnter, ot potentially emer, ont
aff site storms sewers, dey wells, or watcrways ar be allmved 1o mave off the property where wolk ix baing
completed,

permit fa valid anly for the purpase specilied herem. No changes in consirustion Pracedecs, o deseribed oo
Iy permit anpleeation This permie ey ke voded af 11 contping ncorrant inforution,

Ureiling Permiit(s) can be voided: canceled oniy w writing. 1t 15 the applicants respensibilitics to nouly
Alaneda Coany Public Works Ayency, Water Resowces Section in wriling [or an galeasian ot & cancel the
crillirg permit applicaton. No drilling poreut application(s) shal! be extended beyo! pirely {90) days frem
the ongingl siart cete Apphicants may not cancel & drithag peunit applicarion afler (ke sompletion dae of
e perut ssuey 13 passed

Compliante with the abovy well-sealing epocificauons shal; 0ot exgmpt (he well-sealing contiacter frou
complymg with spproprisie Stle repuriiag-roquiremente retated to well destruction (Scetions (3750 threugl
13758 {Division 7, Clapter 10, Arlicle 3) ol the Cal'fornia Waner Code). Contractor must complete Sate
DWR Form 188 and mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Roesouices
Section, mathin 50 duys. Including: permit number aad Hie nap.

Pe-mugrza shall yssume entire responsibilily {or alf aotivifies sud uses under s pornnd amd shall indemify.
defend 2nd s3ve the Alnmeda Counly Public Warks Agency, is officsrs, agents, end employees froe
harmless fiom any and 2l expense. cost, [thidity in conncencn with or resalting from the exercize of this
pernut meluding, bat nol hauted Lo, properly damage, pasont] mury and wronall death
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20 Crasenet Drive 342
Phharant T, B otszr 5508
- Thowe  925-798-8875 Far 925-057-5057 W
LICH §10579: A-General Enginesring, B-Gensral Buiding, C-12 Grading & Paving, C-27 Landscaping, £-29 Masonry, C-87 Well Drilling.

PROPOSAL & CONTRACT

January 30, 2004

Nas Construction Co. Inc.
11542 Knon Street Suite 3
Garden Grove, CA 92641
714-890.9896
714-890-9266(fax)

SITE 1614 Campbell Street
Qakland, CA
ATTIN Jim Moon

WORK.

Pull permit with the Alameda County Health Department. There is no charge for this service.

Remove the existing railing, pump, pipe and other equipment and material in the 10 foot diameter
hole located on the first floor of the building and dispose of these in the on site comainer.

The turbine on the pump may extend 10 to 20 feet or more below the bottom of the pit. This proposal
will caver the cost for 20 feet of casing fill. If the casing extends deeper than 20 feet the additional cost per
vard of cement to fill the casing is listed separately. A pump will be required for this work as wellagan 11-
sack mixture to fill the well.

The pit will be filled with a light cement grout mixture from RMC. The top § inches of the pit will
nave concrete dowels drilled around 18 inches OC and a s.sack mixture used to fill this area.

COST: $ 16,020

COST PER YARD OF CONCRETE: $ 155.00
COST FOR CONCRETE PUMP $ 650.00

SCHEDULE: 5 to 8 working days

PAYMENT: Total amount due upon completion of work.
Thank you for giving Pacific Coast Well & Pump [nc. an opportunity to be of service to you. (f you have any

questions please call.

ACCEPTED BY.




TERMS AND CONDITIONS
NOTICE TO OWNER:

Complies with section 7018 5 of the California
Eusiness and Professions Code)

Contractors are required by law to be licensed and
regulated by the Contractor’s Siate License Board which has
unsdiclion to investigate complaints againgt contractors. Any
questions concerning a coniractor may be referred to the
Registrar, Cantraciors’ siate License Board, PO Box 2600
sacramento. CA 95826,

“Under The Califormua Mechanics' Lien Law any
«ctirsclor Subeontracior, Laborer, supplier or other person or
entih who helps io 1mprove your peoperty, but is aol paid for
‘us/ber work or supplies, has a nght to place a lien 00 yow
nome, land, of property where (he work was performed and to
su¢ v 0U 1 court 1o obtain payment This means that after a
court heanng. vour home, land, and property could be sold by
s zorl officer and the proceeds of the sale used to satisfy what
voa gwe

To preserve their right o file a clain or Jen against
vOuI properTy, certain claimaots such as subcontractors or
matenal suppliers are each required to provide you witha
document call s * Preliminary Notice * CONTRACTORS
AND LABORERES WHO CONTRACT DIRECTLY DO
~OT HAVE TO FROVIDE SUCH NOTICE Since you are
anare of thelr exislence as an owner. A preliminary notice is
b Len agrinst your property [y parpose is to notify you of
pETSOnS Oof entities that may have a right 1o file 8 lien against
your property if they are oot paid. In order to perfoct their hen
rphls. 8 cONtractor, subcontrctor, supphier, or laborey nmust
file 1 mechane’s lien with the county recorder which then
Secomes a recorded hen againgt your property. Geoerally, the
v time alfowed for filing 2 mechanics’ lien against
vous property s $0 days aﬁersnbsxamialmgphﬁon of your

projoct

713 WSURE EXTRA PROTECTION FOR YOURSELF
AXD YDUR PROFPERTY, YOU MAY WIBE TO BO
THE FOLLOWING. -

Requrre that your contractor supply you with a payment and
x:fmmmbond(notahwns&bunﬁ),whi&pwidam
mcmndlngmmmnywiﬂeﬂhumummmm“m
sarmges up 1o the amousnt of the boad This paymexnt xod
,xe:farmmbondasmﬂasawwofﬂmmmmldbe
Bled mUwamﬂdeﬂfaywﬁnﬂm;xm
INTEREST: Overdos paymcnts will bear intstst t the
rate of 1.3% per moath.

CHANGES N THE WORK: shonld the Owner,
Constriction lender, of zy public body or inspector direct any
modificstions or additions 16 the work covered by this
wnmt}xeconmmmubeadjincdmdhgiy
Modification or additional to the work shal! be execuied ondy
-«mnaumwmaﬁammambymme
fywner and the Contractor. The change ia the Contact Price
caused by such Contract Change Order shail be a5 agreed to in
writing, mm&wmmwmmwm
which the contract is 1o be completed. Countractor shall
proroptly notify the Owrer of (a) latent physical conditions at
the site diffening materally from those indicated in the
contact. or (b) wiknown physical conditions differmg
muterially from those ordinarily encomnered and geoerally

recognizad as inhecent in work of the character provided for in
this contract

Any expensc incurred due 10 such conditions shall be pakd
for by the Owoer as added work

OWNEKRS RESPONSIBILITY: Owner agrees to allow aud
provide Contractor and hus/her equipment access to the

property

PACIFIC COAST WELL & PUMP INC. AND f15
SUBCONTRACTOR ARE TO BE HEL.D HARMLESS
FOR ANY DAMAGE TO CUSTOMER'S PROPERTY.
INCLUDING CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS, AND
LANDSCAPING DUE TO THE WEIGHT AND SIZF OF
EQUIPMENT,

OWNERS INITIALS:
DELAYS: Contracior agrees to start and dligentty pursoe
work (hrough to completian, but shall not be responsible for
delays for any of the following reasons: failure of the 155uancE
of all necessary building permits with 2 reasonable length of
time, fundiag of loans, disburssinent of fumds wito control or
escrow, acts of neglest or ciussion of Orener or Owner's
anployeuw()nw’sagmt.mofood. gtornTy of mclemett
weather, strikes, lockouts, boyeotts or other labor mion
activilies, extra work ordersd by Owner, acts of public enemn,
viots or civil commotion, inubility lo secore matenal through
reguiar rocognized chanvels, umposstion of Government
priority of allocation of material, failure of Owner o make
payments when due, or delays caused by inspection or
changes ordered by the inspectors of authorized Governmentsd
bodies, or for acts of other contracts, or holidays. or viher
canses beyond Contractor’s reasopable control.
SUBCONTACTS: The Contractor mgy subcontract DUTLOOS
of thia work to properly licensed and qualified subcnuRclors
INSURANCE AND DEPOSITES: Contractor shall carry
warker’s compensation Insurapce for the protect:on of
contractor’s epmplayees doting the progress of the work,
Wmdmﬂu&mﬂmﬂmfﬁmﬂma@mﬂmm 1o s
owanployeﬁandpmmnsm&rnu'swewm apd
person on the job site st Qwmer's mvitapon. . 1f e project 15
ww'oycdordamagedbywcidem.dim. or calamity, mxh
as fire, storm, flood, tandshide, subsidence or earthquake, work
done by Contracior is re-drillmg, af restortrtg the project shali
be paid for by the Owaer s extm work.

RIGHT TO STOP WORI: Contractoy shall Bave the nght ¢
stopworkifmypaymnn!shllnulbemadewbmmx.orfm
auymwnthatﬁ:ehﬂema}'mtbedxﬂ}able. IE larpe rocks
falling 1 on drill bit, caverns, unstable soil, weather
conditions, etc. Ovwper assumws responsibility for ail costs i
mmwlqﬂameqﬁpmmamwmm soil conditions
that are beyend the control of contragtor.

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL: Unkess the contract specifically
calls of the removnl, disturbomce, of trsmsportstion of

requires, special procodures, procamtion anvor license Owoer
18 SOLEY RESPONSIBLE for all costs assoctated with the
treatment, are dusposal of hazardous miaterial,
ATTORNEY FEES' Customer agrees that if Pacafic Coasi
Wcﬂ&hunpisn«wldwﬂlﬁnthawmsasspeciﬁui Ithus

custorner shall pay all costs and expenses mearred
in connection with the cotlecuor of all debt Included, it no
timited o attomey focs

OWNERS INITIAL
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Poocfty Coare el s Lump Jhec

25T Crawemt Drvoe 43
Dlasans Tk, A 452 -5308 7
SRS Lione ses- 798405 Far w57 G
UCH 810579: A-Genwral Enginesting, B-Gensm) Bukdng. C-12 Qragng & Pavieg. C-21 Landecaping, .20 Masoryry, 5-57 Wit Oriling

PROPOSAL & CONTRACT

Jamasry 30, 2004

Nus {onxrustion Co. Ine
11542 Knont Street Suite 3
Gurdon Grove, CA 9264)
71 4-390-9896
714.890-9264(fax)

SITE 1614 Campbeil Strest
Oaklard, CA
ATTN Jim Moon

WORK.
Pull permit with the Alameds Couaty Health Departmen. Thare is no charge for this servies.

Remove the axisting railiag, pump, pipe and other squipment and materia! in the 10 foot diameter
hols located on the firs fioor of the bulliding and dispose of these in the on rity comsiner.

The nurbine on the pump may extend 10 to 20 fret o7 more Delow 1he bonam of the pit. This proposal
will cover the cost for 20 st of casing fill If the casing extends doeper thea 20 fact 1he additional cont per
yard of coment to fill the casing is listed separately A pump will be required for this work a3 well as an | le
sack mixrure (o £ill the well

The pit will be Gilled with 2 light cement grout mixture Bom RMC, The 10p § inches of the ph will
have concrete dowels drilied sround 18 inches OC and s Sesack mixvure used to fiil this arew.

COST: $ 15020
COST PER YAND OF CONCREFE:  §1358.00
COST FOR CONCRETE FUMP $ £%0.00

SCHEDULE: § to B working deys

PAYMENT: Total amount due upoen compimtion of work. .
Thank you for giving Pacific Coast Well & Pump In< 40 opportunity to De of service [ you. If you heve any

questions plesss call.

ACCE : ;72
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TRAMS AND CONDITHONS
NOTICE TO OWNER.

Complion with section 7618 3 of the Calidvanin
Butitwas g Prdesesorny Code)

Corgictors am ~oquined oy law o be Do wod
tquleiedt by the Cralmactod s St Loome Boant shoch bas
REROLAN O Ivirh gttt OORplaingt AgAAK orrIoNTy Ay
qraratiang CRTCETTERg, B Conkacwx iy be refarad 10 Ow
Regivirar, Danmtracions’ msie Laoemas Bowrt, PO Bas 1600
Sacremamty CA 33028

“Undes The Califrsos Masiames' Lioe Lan a3y
200drector Suboontracior. Lobores, supplisy o cthar prman o
entity who dpe 1o vrmere your propevty, b 1 mal e o
Haban sork or soppiv, bt gl 1o plam A Bee on youe
Nocre, e, o promeTty whee S work was perfarmmed wosd
e Yo i cowt 0 heein prymaery Thie roeems thet plicr &
e Prmong, Your bearg, tad, end prapety aoudd ba poid by
a caurt offiest word the provesds of the sals uosd 10 wtlrfy e
virs ot "

To propmrve thel righd s S 0 chip o e wpios
o prOgErTy. DEE sy pich a0 adecveeEzi of
materie) vappiitrs are cach renared o provides you o @
Socummend il @ * Pretmarery Natiee © CONTRACTURA
AAD LABORERES WO CONTRACT FRECTLY DO
0T HAYE TO PROVIDE SUCK ROTICE Susa yowo are
eur o thar aamieads & o6 OWaee A prolninery wotcs &
A 3 Dy g YORET SRRty (M meposa N D sokly yom of
parsp 0f mutttion that sy R ¢ gl to fik 8 ke npunet
rour property if Croy et 20t i, In coiar & prrdece Usenr Hes
rigis 8 COORIECKY . pbCrrirany, supplna, o Wbrwer Sl
file a mexhardc t en with the coxrey recerdor wiuch Sy
hocomad 3 Tecorded hen apHAR your pTptrty Oeeamlly. the
oo iTwr U Allecrad e Ry o macinticn ' lem it
Yo propeey i W Gy ey et coppiaios of pos

propasL

TOIYAURR RXTRA PROTELTIGN YOURSELY
ANB ¥PUR TROPERTY, YOU MAY TOBO
THE POLLOWING, .

Razprive i youx comiTictor sty Yo% with & pRywoess ud
oarftaTaeso bond( #at 8 Borose Yead), viih provides sl
It bogdaly cotmpeny il el complas, G IR ot ()
Samess up 1o e mwvect of v dowed This pupmeet wnd
crrivrasmct Somd mn vyl me 0GPy of ey Gxmton Doald b
fiad wath the courgy recardar for Yo Joree! rometion
DNTERLIT: Cwerdma puysvotts wifl iy ey o o
rrte of 3 5% pow w——clh,

CHARGES M THE WONKK: shonk! fhe Owner
Coneruction ionde, o sy public boily of kamgeiar doect sy
i e itns of add.tans 0 he work covered by Use
crmmaect. PR condract peics 4500 be wilwenl seooethingty
Yo Bcatan ov widitions! ¥ (e worh reel) be marpisd only
whry g Coesnct Chrmvgge Ordon ks o mgswed by boeh the
oyt el e Covotrecine. The chwmge ts 85 Cosanct Price
cvurmod by mosh Comsrect Chinge Ordar st bs 53 AgTeed 1o i
wittizg, The clenge Onder may alpo increws (v o within
et the (rzerRon 1 10 Y rompdened. Contrmicn sl
aromptly oottly T Curosr of (5) inteot playehon] soeptions &
s e di¥arog muesislly frowm thos indécetad B Oe
St or (5) akoon phyvionl eorithions Alffemg
omzsoriily froen Gaoon erdavaryly esccutyod acd grawraily

recogizad s becwed W wark of D Charwte prov ded for
1hiy CORKIRCL
M!mmmmn-bmmunmhwm
far by th Owane aa sddad work,

OWNERS KESPONABILITY  Qwog sgrom © allve ot
wmwmmwmmwm

proparty
PACIINC COAIY WELL & FUMP INC AND TR
SUBCUNTRACTOR ARS TD BY HALD RARNE 535
FOR ANY DAMAGE TO CUSTOMER'S FROPETTY.
[ROLUDING CONCRETE PRIVEWA
LANDSCAFING DINE TO THE W ANMY 12TX OF
TOUTPMENT.

OWNERS

DOITIALS: B
PELAYS: Contractor agroes i Aan 2 diligeatly porome
wroch frragh i owspkation, bt el o be responaibls for
oigye for wy of the Mllowing ressns: flivre of the prosnoy
ddlmwmw&amm&}wd
1, Pty of e, Rk of Aok W ceate of
0w, pety &f nogitat oF SIS of COhemey or Owner't
mew'smwdﬂd,www
CuaeT, EraTe OokeES, DIYTaLl O I Mir s
pomvition, wxirs work srdered by Owoer, 80t of public exeem
ricty ot cTvil coiamansn Ay ¢ sroars Mokl ek
ragaler racograzad dhawasly, upenitt of Gevermrom
mamammuwwm
mmu,hméu.w&dammdbymw
chpngee erdaret by (e tanpeotary of Bihormnl
i, ov for st of oty oovere, o halidrey, o oW
crmtes Iryond Coastranesn’ s recerasbly costrod
SUBCORTACTE. Thw Comrzoxir sy suboontrect particas
of this workt to propecly ilomeed and achified stz
ISR ANEE AND BEEOAFTRS Conmucton il mrrs
warkzcr? compTsastion Jangueen fr Gy prowonos of
CUOtrEEiar s Tnsiorew faring B progrest o the wosh,
Oremeyr gbed] whtwiz ol pay for rmibes ofened Ygezy & s
v exepioyess sa0 powaed ofiler i’ freotsas sod
i v B polb sl ml Qe 'S drotiiin, I they peciact
trsooyed or damuged by sochinat, Shestor, or allemiy. Bsch
na S, worme, Ouvof], Mesdieitce, adrtiano o mrbgumie, ok
den Yy Coetrocsor bs re=drillng, or setiring o e sl
I el fix byt Oovene ;3 it Bk,
BEFGET T STOP WK Comtwoo dsil 2ve the rieht o
wmr-:mm:uh—hmm.uu
oy rocscm thal the bk Sury St bz dirflidsie, B e rocis

g, mpecaal precdoes, greceutiic solar loses Chareney
a SOLEY RESFONSIBLE ftv 8l coety amockiee] with o

Wt 54 of xrardous remial,
ATTORNBY - Castomer sgrocs Dk f Prculic Come
Well & Puap it oot piid oty Da IeTRE 1 | Qe

ovromer el poy 1l oo oo acral

agregmdl,
W commoibon with B ool echtn of alt dobe )
twoites W storeey Loy

OWNE Al INTTIAL .
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March 8, 2004

Reliance Products
1614 Campbell St.
Oukland, CA 94607
ann: Walt Davis

Dear Mr. Davis, )
Tt was a pleasure in being of service fo you cleaning up your location. We hope

everything i3 satisfactory to you.

Here are the copies of the bill of lading and bazardous Waste manlfests, which you raust
keap in & bazardous waste file on site for & minimum of three years. You will also be
receiving copics back after the waste has been properly disposed of.

Please call if you have any questions. Have a greet year!

Sigcerely,

), Bt o™

wﬂé‘ﬁd B.H. Fremouw
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Q:
760 Wesley Avenue vy _Qo@29f
Vacaville, CA 95688
pate;,  _A-2% -0 4
1-800-559-DASH EPA #: CARCO0112722
(3274} CA #: 228115
Fax (707)-448-84671 DISC #: 4186
BILLIRG IRFORMATION JOB SITE -
| amE NAME PO® B { CHECK
. L e . ey Prosfue] S B J
] AUDRESS ADDEESS CUSTOMER BPA #
N 1erd Camphil] 57- CARDIO 0 34 111
| ey STATE il STATE e FROPLES
: C)&kfcma/ R f‘f&“?
| PHINE S PHORE ¥ CUSTOMER LD
f S/ﬁ«?qzvﬂéa’7
PRODULCT/ SERV}CEINFQRMA‘IIOH | WASTE CODES | MANIFEST ¢ l QUANTITY | UNITS PRICE AMOUNT
: A TR ]
Fex . :}’LA»; o, fgy pdebel 22 12090409 F 2 P
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3450 Easi 28" Slreel
Los Angeles. CA 20023
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Evergreen certifics that the used oH, used antifreeze, oily water, and nsed o#f filters éollected from your facility werc fully recycied in
accordance with alf applicable state and federal regulations.

Evergreen Envitonmental Scrvices also provides emergency spill response: vacoum cleaning of tanks, clarifiers, end Jmps; trenxsportation
of hazandous waste, steam cleaning, management of odly sulids, and treatment of non-hazardous wastewater

Far more informaticn reganding the services Evergreen provides, please call:

1-800-972-5284

We appreciate your business?

Tkis certificate also serves as notification, as requived by Title 22, Section 66264, 12, that Evergreen Oil. Inc. bas the appropriale
permits for, and will accept the wastey manifested to Evergreen facilities.

%

“dedicated to the protection of the environment”
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ﬂ Environmental Science Services, Inc.

January 23, 2004

Jirn Moon

Nas Construction Co., Ing.
6428 Sombrero Ave
Cypress, CA BOB30

RE;  LIWAITED ASBESTOS SURVEY
COMMERCIAL BUILDING
1814 CAMPBELL STREET
QAKLAND, CA
ESS, INC. PROJECT NO: 20041811

Mr Moon,

Envirenmentsl Scienice Services, inc. (ESS. Inc.) performed a limited survay of suapect asbesos
comaining building materials (ACBM) at the above referenced site on January 22, 2004

Visyal inepection

The above refersnced site is a commarciat structure. Suspact ACBM's and/or RACM's {Regulated
Asbestos Containing Materigis) are listed baiow.

Bulk Samuling Report

Materiais suspected of containing asbestas that were identified and sampled include,
P{PE JNSULATION
TRANSITE PIPE

Sempiing and Agalveis

Coliection of sampies was perfarmed by Shane Jones, a Certified Asbestos Consultant. A totsl of
5 gamples wera coliected end analyzed by Potarzed Light Microscopy (PLM) with dispersion
gtaining as described in the *interim Mathod for the Determination of Agbestos in Bulk Insulation
Samples’, Method EPA-800/M4-32-020 (Federal Register/Volume 47, No. 103, May 27, 1982).
Sampiss ware analyzed by Environmental Science Services, Inc Laboratories, located in Lodi. CA
ESS. Inc is 8 NISTNVLAP accredited laboratory.

Corpoiate Ofice: B Box 1106 » Lo, CA G541 » (2091333-6157 Office (2071333-0492 Fas
$a Leandre + Sacraments * Lodh = Rero




For all samples collectad within the present scopa, [aboratory analysis indicated asbestod

- yrow .
P M

wae detectad as follows:

Findinas

Sample # Matorial Logativn Type/% of Asbestos

1 PIPE INSULATION 1% FLOORPIPE NONE DETECTED

2 PIPE INSULATION  2'° FLOOR PIPE 60% CHRYSOTILE

3 TRANSITE PIPE 3 FLOOR PIPE 70% CHRYSOTILE

4 PIPE INSULATION _ PIPE @ RAMP 90% CHRYSOTILE

s PIPE INSULATION  AIR HANDELER #0% CHRYSOTILE
Summary of RACM

Sample#  FRIABLE CAT. 1 CAT. 2 B

2 PIPE INSULATION

3 TRANSITE PIPE

4 PIPE INSULATION

5 PIPE INSULATION

e
NOTE: FOOTAGH OF PIPE INSULATION UNKNOWN

Recommandations

All asbastos-containing materials isted above, if disturbed during renovation shall be removed
and disposed of by a licensed asbesles abatement contractor In accordance with all Federal,
State and Locs! regutations,

Upon completion of asbestes abatement it is recommended that an asbestos consultant collect air
samples and analyze for the presence of asbestos fibers to assure adequate alr yuality.




ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE SERVICES , INC.

REPORT Laboratory Analysis: BULK MATERIAL

Client: Environmental Science Services

Reported to: Chris Hintz
Sampled from: 20041811
Shipped via: Drop-Off

SAMPLE
i

04

s REPORT APPLIES TO THE STANDARDS OH PROCE
WU A TIVE OR REPRESENTATIVE OF THE QUALITIES OF THE
SIMILAR PRODUCTS. NOR DO THEY REPRESENT AN UNGOING QUAL
S {7 EXCLUSTVE LISE OF THE ADDRESSED CLIFNT AND ARE REN]
FOLLY OR IN PART POR ADVERTIAING R THEIR PLIRPOISES OVE

LIDENTIFICATION

01

PIPE INSULATION
black

1%7 FLOOR PIPE

02

PIPE INSULATION
white

2"C FLOOR PIPE

03
TRANSITE PIPE

gray
3™ FLOOKR

04

PIPE INSULATION
white

PFIFE AT RAMP

03

PIPE INSULATION
white

AlR HANDELER

Received: 1/23/04

PARAMETER
Asbestos

Asbestos

Asbestos

Asbhestos

Asbestos

BULK MATERIAL REPORT

LAB: 004144

Methodology: EPA 600/M4-82-020
P/O#:;

Project: 2004181-1

By: Client

Reported: 1/23/03

TEST RESULTS
None Detected, This sample contains approx
£5% Cellulose, 15% CaCO, Binder

POSITIVE. This sample contains approx.
60% Chrysotile, 25% Cellulose. 15% CaCO,

CaS80, Binder

POSITTVE. This sample contains approx.
70% Chrysotile, 30% Quartz, CaCO, Binder

POSITTVE. This sample contains approx
90% Chrysotile, 10% CaCO, Ca80, Binder

POSITIVE, This sample containg approx
60% Chrysotile, 30% Cellulose, 10% CaCQ.
CaSO0, Binder

RES JDENTIFIED AND TO THE SAMPLE ($) TESTED. THE TEST RESULTS ARL AD

JERED UPUN THE C

LOT PROM WHIUH THE SAMPLE, WAS TAKEN OF APPARENTLY IDENTICAL OR

ITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM UINLESS 80O NOTED. THESE REPORTS ARE FOR
ONDITION THAT THEY WILL NOT BE REPRODUU ED

R OUK SHGNATURE ON IN CONNECTION WITH OUR NAME WITHOUT STECTAL

MUTTEX PERMISSION  SAMPLES NOT DESTROY 8D IN TESTING ARL Kl AINED FOR A MAXIMUM UR THIRTY DAYS, LAHURATDRIES

L, I KEFATED BY THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF STANDARDS
CLLLCITD FEST METHOD FOR ASBESTOS. THE ACCRENITATION OF ANY REPORTS GENERA
i, ITFLTES O IMPLIES PRODUCT CERTIFICATION, APPROVAL, OR ENDORSEMENT BY THE

bHNCE (KTY ALD. ANATYSRES ARE DERTVED FROM CALIERATRD VISUAL ESTIMATE LINLESS
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Analvs. Mike Os&lundm W Leb Director: $hane Jone

NVELAP Accreditation # 200424-0

EAS, BN 18 LOCATED AT 13826 N LOWER SACRAMENTO ROAD WONDBRIDGE

TECHNOLOGY, VOLUNTARY LABURATORY ACCREDITATION PROURAM HOR

BY THIS LABORATORY R HO WAY

TIONAL INSTITUTE ¢ OF STANDARDS AND
RWISE NOTED. POLARIZED.LIGHT 15 NOT
‘RIABLE ORGANICALLY BOUND MATERIALS
AT CAN BE DSED 10 DEERMINE I¥ [RIN

PHONE (209) 3336137 PAX (209) 333.04%2




Limitations

Reasonable effort was made by ESS, Inc. personnel 1o (ocate and sample &l accessible suspect
materials. This report is intended to assist Nas Construction Co,, Inc. in greas spacified only. In
the event thal agditional areas are impacted or that the scope of work i medified, additiona!
investigation is advised. :

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do nol hesitate to contact this office, at
(610) 569-0563.

Sincerely,
Environmental Science Services, In¢.

Prapared by.
AL

Mike Cstiund
AC-22866
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AM@E Asbestos Management Group of California. Inc.

Contractor's Stata Licenss BHEB44
D0SH Ragistration 271

February 3, 2004

Jim Moor

~ag Construction Co., Inc.
6428 Sombrerg Ave
Cypress, CA 80630

Re: 1614 Camphbell Street, Oakland, California
Dear Mr. Moon:

Asbestos Menagement Group of California, Inc. (AMG) 1s pleased to provide your organization with a
price quotation for the removal and disposal of asbests containing building materisls from the above
teferenced project site. Below please find AMG’s scope of work, qualifications and priciog for your
reviesy,

Scope of Work

The scope of work is the removal and disposal of asbestos containing pipe insulation and one transite flue
from ngide the building referenced above. AMG’s bid is based, in part, on the “Limited Asbestos Survey™
conducted by Environmieptal Science Services, Inc, daed January 23, 2004.

Qualiflcations

! Owner to provide and pay for the sufficient water and power sources for AMG's use.

Qwner to provide and pay for the services of a Certified Asbestos Consuitant 10 pesform final

ciearance monitoring.

1. AMG's scope of wotk is lunited 1o accessible pipe insulation found in the basement and on: the
floors of the building,

Pricing
Tota) prize to perform the servicey as they are described above Js: ,
Basement Pipe Losulation: $3,750.00
Pipe Insutation Floors ) thru 3: §2,250.00
Transite Flue: § 9%0.00
Total $6,950.00 }17

[T this proposal meets with your approval, please contact this office as soon a3 possible so we are able to /)
scheduie this work at your earliest convenience. Thank you for allowing AMG the opportunity 1o provids p

your otganization with a price quotation for this work and [ look forward to hearing from you soon. & M §
Sincerely, ﬁ’
i ¢ Ashostos Management Group of California, Inc. :
v (ﬂ//

b

Hrent Bates, President

2BE3 Willow Straet ¢ Osklard, Californis ¢ 34807
{B10)-8323441 « Fgx [310] 832.£044

2% 2 EEA 5K y




Micron Environmental Labs

300 N, First Ave. « Suite 4 « Aircadia, CA 3] 0os

Con Short

DTS Environmental
419 N, Raymond Av.
Pasadena, CA 91103

Subject.  PLM Analysis of Bulk Samples
Micton Job No.: 12103039
Cliant Ref.: NAS-OAK-01
Dear Mr. Shrot:

This report inciudes an attached summary of the samples collected o

(626) 574-759] Fax (626) 574-7593
January 02, 2004

r the analyses of the 2

bulk sampies received by this laboratory on December 30, 2003. The analyses were complsted using
polarized light microscopy (PLM) in accordance with the EPA Method B00/R-93/116, July 1993. The
quantification is based on the percentage of visual area estimation and is expressed as percent area.

Samples that are multilayer are analyzed by layer unless, it has baen requested as a composite analysis. These
visual area estimate results are based on using reference stantards materials that are routinely used in the

laboratory.

For all the organic matrix samples that were not asbastos detected by

{PLM}, Micron Environmantal recommeands

the use of Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) dus 1o the size and the masking of the fibers.

Micron Environmental Labs is accredited by the Nationat Voluntary Labaratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP)

for asbestos fiber analysis (PLM).

Micron Environmental Labs is responsible for the accuracy in this report, but we are not liable for any wrong data given
to us by the client regarding these samples or tor any misuse or interpretation of information supplied by us.

Liability shall extend to providing replicate analyses only. This report must not be used by the client to claim

product endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government. We will retain thase samples for a

penod of ninety days uniess otherwise specifigd. This report pertains only to the samples submitted

and analyzed.

Micron Environmental will not grant reproduction of this report unless an approval is obtained from this (aboratory.

Please feel free 10 contact the laboratory for questions regarding resu
(626)574-7591.

Sincerely,
Micron Environmenia! Labs

Canigl Gamez
Director
Attachmenis
JB

Its or the analytical methods used at
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